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Caxias do Sul, RS, November 11, 2015. Randon S.A ǲ ƪǎǑǍǆǎǆǏǕǐǔƁǆƁƱǂǓǕǊǄǊǑǂɇɕǆǔƁƉƣƮƇƧƣǐǗǆǔǑǂ - 

RAPT3 and RAPT4), the controlling holding company of eight companies operating within the segments of 

vehicles and trailers/semi -trailers, auto parts and financial services, reports its results for the third   

quarter of 201 5 (3Q 2015) and for the nine first months of the year (9M 2015).  The financial and operating 

information of the Company, except  when otherwise stated, are consolidated in accordance with the 

international standards of IFRS ǲ International Financial Reporting Standards and the monetary values 

are denominated in Reais.  
 

 

RANDON REPORTS ITS 3Q2015 AND 9M2015 
RESULTS 

 

MARKET CAP (Sept 30, 2015) 
R$ 834.6 million 
 

¶ 9M2015 Total Gross Revenue, before consolidation, is R$ 3.1 
billion, a drop of 24.2% as compared with 9M2014; 

¶ 9M2015 Consolidated Net Revenue reached R$ 2.3 billion, 20.3% 
lower than 9M2014; 

¶ 9M2015 EBITDA is R$ 140.4 million, 63.7% lower from 9M2014 
and  Adjusted EBITDA is R$ 214.0 million in 9M2015; 

¶ R$ 3.6 million of Consolidated Net Loss in 9M2015, with a Net 
Margin of -0.2%, against Net Profit of R$ 162.4 million in 9M2014. 

RAPT4 Quote (Sept 30, 2015) 

R$ 2.91 
 

 

Conference Call Results 
NOV 12th 2015, Thursday,  
11:00 AM.  Brasília 
08:00 AM.  New York  
13:00 PM.  London 
+55 (11) 3127-4971/3728-5971 
Ticker: RANDON 
 

Simultaneous Translation Into English 
+(1 516) 300-1066 

 

HIGHLIGHTS 

- Consolidated Net Revenue totaled R$ 853.0 million on 3Q2015, 3.8% less than the 3Q2014 (R$ 
887.0 million). 

- EBITDA had, in 3Q2015, a drop of 55.8% compared with 3Q2014, reaching R$ 42.5 million, 
against R$ 96.0 million in the same period last year; 

- Consolidated foreign sales reached US$ 43.7 million in the quarter, a decrease of 12.5%, 
compared with the same quarter in 2014; 

- Consolidated Net Loss of R$ 4.5 million in the quarter and net margin of -0.5%, against Net 
Profit of R$ 32.7 million, or 3.7% of net revenue in 3Q2014.  
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ά/ǊƛǎŜǎ ƎŜǘ ƻǳǊ 

priorities right 

and better 

ǇƭŀƴƴŜŘΦέ 

Sacrifices, reflections and transformations ... 

Downturn in the domestic economic activity has the same effect as the 

first piece in a domino game, that is, it sets off a chain reaction causing 

the row to fall. The economic downturn impacts and effects reached 

the whole society and its consequences lead to difficulties and impose 

sacrifices. Adjustments and alternatives need to be evaluated and 

implemented to ensure survival and establish a course of action.  

It is true that crises pose significant challenges, requiring reflections, 

adjustments and transformations.  Crises also get our priorities right 

and better planned.  This is not easy and demands time. On the 

contrary, it is hard and complex. On the other hand, they are shortcuts 

that allow us to explore new revenue paths, increased productivity, 

optimization of assets and better return on the capital invested. And 

along crises, new opportunities arise. 

More of the same or the same again?  

Confidence has not been restored yet, causing market conditions to 

remain pessimistic for the coming quarters. In times of crisis, the 

expression "More is less" gains notoriety. Thus, the Company remained 

focused on priorities related to value creation, reduced need for 

working capital, results optimization and search for new revenue fronts 

such as export and the Aftermarket. 

Market indicators are signaling improvements. In the area of road 

equipment - driven by special financing conditions as incentive to sell 

stocks - the market share has grown during the quarter.  Auto parts, on 

the other hand, reflected the weak production of commercial vehicles, 

impacting negatively on the performance of the Company`s 

subsidiaries, which are more exposed to this market. However, the 

current exchange rates are favoring local manufacturers, creating new 

opportunities. 

Even without major impacts on the reduction of working capital, 

inventory levels are within normal standards. And, as financing to 
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customers is reduced, improvement in the accounts will be noticed. 

Furthermore, the current production mix – with large volumes of rail 

cars - requires additional stocks. 

Changes have increased the volume of non-recurring expenses. 

Adjustments in the administrative and commercial structure, at all 

levels, were made during the quarter. 

Demand will likely remain weak. However, the adjustment processes 

and the search for greater competitiveness – already implemented and 

under implementation – show that the Company is under 

transformation. And this is the perfect alibi to be open to new 

opportunities. 

MAIN FIGURES (R$ Thousand) 

 
 

 

3Q2015 3Q2014 Δ% 9M2015 9M2014 Δ% 

Total Gross Revenue (*) 1,134,790 1,256,629 -9.7% 3,145,326 4,149,243 -24.2% 

Domestic market 985,221 1,142,325 -13.8% 2,762,415 3,799,511 -27.3% 

Foreign market 149,569 114,304 30.9% 382,911 349,732 9.5% 

Foreign market in US$ 43,740 49,966 -12.5% 121,396 151,573 -19.9% 

Consolidated Net Revenue 852,980 886,977 -3.8% 2,284,529 2,867,285 -20.3% 

Consolidated Gross Profit 173,563 204,600 -15.2% 481,840 727,448 -33.8% 

Gross Margin (%) 20.3% 23.1% -2.7 p.p. 21.1% 25.4% -4.3 p.p. 

Consolidated Net Income -4,461 32,747 -113.6% -3,629 162,398 -102.2% 

Net Margin (%) -0.5% 3.7% -4.2 p.p. -0.2% 5.7% -5.8 p.p. 

Consolidated EBITDA 42,455 95,954 -55.8% 140,449 387,053 -63.7% 

EBITDA Margin (%) 5.0% 10.8% -5.8 p.p. 6.1% 13.5% -7.4 p.p. 

Adjusted EBITDA 79,622 95,954 -17.0% 214,005 387,053 -44.7% 

Adjusted EBITDA Margin (%) 9.1% 10.8% -1.7 p.p. 9.3% 13.5% -4.2 p.p. 

(*) Without elimination of inter-company sales. 

   

Values in thousands of Reais 
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OPERATING PERFORMANCE 

Total Gross Revenue 

Total gross revenue with taxes and before 

consolidation, reached R$ 1.1 billion in 3Q2015, 9.7% 

lower than that achieved in the same period last year 

(R$ 1.3 billion). In the 9-month comparative period of 

2015, gross revenue has declined by 24.2% as 

compared with the same period in 2014, totaling R$ 

3.1 billion in 9M2015. 

 

Consolidated Net Revenue 

In 3Q2015, consolidated net revenue totaled R$ 

853.0 million, a decrease of 3.8% as compared with 

the same quarter in 2014.  

In 9M2015, net revenue went down by 20.3% when 

compared with 9M2014, going from R$ 2.9 billion 

(9M2014) to R$ 2.3 billion (9M2015).  

A downturn in economic performance, high 

inventories at the yards of manufacturers of 

commercial vehicles, weak confidence, interest, and 

high inflation keep impacting demand and the sales 

volumes of the Company, not to mention political 

barriers that are delaying any signs of resumption. 

 

CONSOLIDATED NET REVENUE BREAKDOWN BY COMPANY 
 
 
 

Intercompany sales accounted for 7.4% of total revenue in 3Q2015, against 11.3% in the same quarter in 

2014. See table, as follows: 

 

 

NET 

REVENUE

INTER-

COMPANY 

SALES

CONSOLIDATED 

NET REVENUE

% OVER 

REVENUE

CONSOLIDATED 

NET REVENUE

% OVER 

REVENUE

Randon S.A. Impl. e Participações (Parent Company) 399,938 14,062 385,876 45.2% 334,395 37.7%

Randon Impl. p/o Transporte Ltda. 46,165 2,668 43,496 5.1% 65,255 7.4%

Randon Brantech Ltda. (until 2014.04.30) -         -         -                    0.0% 0 0.0%

Randon Argentina S.A. 28,851 -         28,851 3.4% 14,874 1.7%
International Offices 3,561 3,561 -                    0.0% - 0
VEHICLES AND TRAILERS/SEMI-TRAILERS 478,515 20,291 458,224 53.7% 414,524 46.7%
Master Sist. Automotivos Ltda. 65,398 16,590 48,808 5.7% 73,000 8.2%

Jost Brasil Sistemas Automotivos Ltda. 28,766 10,074 18,692 2.2% 31,250 3.5%
Fras-Le S.A. (Consolidated) 233,420 4,581 228,839 26.8% 191,104 21.5%
Randon S.A. Impl. e Participações (Suspensys Division) 65,473 4,606 60,868 7.1% 142,345 16.0%

Castertech Fundição e Tecnologia Ltda 12,231 11,839 392 0.0% 472 0.1%
AUTO PARTS 405,288 47,690 357,598 41.9% 438,172 49.4%
Randon Administradora de Consórcios Ltda. 24,803 -         24,803 2.9% 23,696 2.7%

Randon Investimentos Ltda. 12,356 -         12,356 1.4% 10,584 1.2%
FINANCIAL SERVICES 37,158 -         37,158 4.4% 34,281 3.9%

TOTAL 920,961 67,982 852,980 100.0% 886,977 100.0%

3Q2015 3Q2014

Values in thousands of Reais
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CONSOLIDATED NET REVENUE AND PHYSICAL SALES VOLUME BREAKDOWN BY SEGMENT  

 

 

COMMENTS BY MARKET SEGMENT 
Brazilian Market of Commercial Vehicles 

 

3Q2015 3Q2014 D% 9M2015 9M2014 D% 
PRODUCTION    31,004     58,965  -47.4% 102,617 184,610 -44.4% 

Trucks (*) 17,498 36,071 -51.5% 59,128 112,064 -47.2% 

Buses (*) 4,742 8,589 -44.8% 18,607 27,793 -33.1% 

Trailers/ Semi-Trailers (***)  8,764 14,305 -38.7% 24,882 44,753 -44.4% 

SALES (DOMESTIC MARKET)    29,764     54,396  -45.3% 90,726 160,994 -43.6% 

Trucks (*) 17,846 34,405 -48.1% 54,476 99,047 -45.0% 

Buses (*) 4,056 6,588 -38.4% 13,714 19,985 -31.4% 

Trailers/ Semi-Trailers (** ) 7,862 13,403 -41.3% 22,536 41,962 -46.3% 

* Dada from Anfavea Newsletter. 
      

** Dada from ANFIR Statistics. 
      

*** Dada from ANFIR+Aliceweb. 
       

Vehicles and Road Equipment 

The segment of towed vehicles showed, along 

3Q2015, a slight recovery in sales volumes. Although 

still far from the usual demand, the figures achieved 

over the last months demonstrate that the segment 

has already reached its minimum levels for 2015 and 

the poor performance we had in the first half did not 

continue. The commercial actions we carried out in 

our net of distributors has significantly helped reduce 

our inventories, positively impacting the market 

share in the quarter, which reached 27%.   

 

Another thing we can perceive is that our 

customers are diversifying their business 

activities and, therefore, they are seeking to 

purchase semi-trailers to carry products whose 

demand has been higher, resulting in a larger 

renewal of semi-trailers than that of truck-

tractors.   

Randon's market share during 9M2015 was 

25.5% (27.0% during 9M2014) in a market whose 

numbers reach 22,536 units (41,962 units during 

the same period in 2014). 

Un. % CNR Un. % CNR Un. % CNR Un. % CNR

Vehicles and Road Equipment 53.7% 46.7% 48.2% -         50.0%

Trailers/ Semi-Trailers (un.) 2,989 54.7% 4,000 80.0% -25.3% 7,686 58.6% 12,649 76.2% -39.2%

Specialty Vehicles (un.) 101 4.6% 153 6.7% -34.0% 307 5.3% 436 6.0% -29.6%

Rail freight cars (un.) 611 40.8% 160 13.3% 281.9% 1,397 36.1% 994 17.8% 40.5%

Auto parts 41.9% 49.4% 47.1% 46.8%

Friction Material (ton.) 17,704 64.0% 19,061 43.6% -7.1% 53,233 57.7% 59,365 41.1% -10.3%

Brakes (un.) 113,297 13.6% 173,865 16.7% -34.8% 377,577 14.4% 568,141 17.0% -33.5%

Coupling Systems (un.) 13,023 5.2% 21,466 7.1% -39.3% 39,487 5.4% 68,170 7.7% -42.1%

Suspension and Undercarriage Systems (un.)32,988 17.0% 51,445 32.5% -35.9% 134,765 22.3% 167,758 34.1% -19.7%

Castings (ton.) 3,113 0.1% 5,372 0.1% -42.1% 12,327 0.2% 18,082 0.2% -31.8%

Financial Services 4.4% 3.9% 4.6% 3.2%

Coop-payment plan quotas sold 3,302 66.7% 2,475 69.1% 33.4% 9,301 67.0% 7,807 72.9% 19.1%

Randon Investimentos (Randon Bank)    - 33.3% -         30.9% -              - 33.0% -         27.1% -           

Δ% Un.
3Q2015 3Q2014

Δ% Un.
9M2015 9M2014
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Railway Wagons 

The similarities existing in the manufacturing process 

of semi-trailers and railway cars has enabled the 

Company to increase the use of its installed capacity 

to manufacture rail cars, a market whose demand has 

been good.  

The 3Q2015 ended with 611 rail cars delivered, 

totaling 1,397 in the year (a growth rate of 40.5% 

when compared to 9M2014).  

Autoparts 

The poor production volume of buses, towed 

vehicles, light and heavy trucks added of the constant 

scheduled shutdowns by OEMs, have caused the auto 

parts companies to continually adjust their volumes, 

reduce their production costs, inventories and need 

for working capital. 

Fras-le again stands out from the other auto parts 

companies, since most of its market is concentrated 

in the Aftermarket and in the export segment, this 

latter being currently favored by exchange rates. 

See below Autoparts Sales Chart breakdown by 

market in 9M2015: 

 
 

Incentives 

(valid for trucks, buses and trailers/semi-trailers) 
 

IPI Exemption (Federal VAT) – Pursuant to 

Ordinance no. 7,879/2012, trucks and semi-

trailers will have a 0% IPI tariff until December 

31, 2017). 

BNDES Investment Sustainment Program – 

(BNDES PSI) – On January 5, 2015, in its Circular 

Letter SUP/AOI nº 01/2015-BNDES, BNDES 

informed about a change in the interest rate and 

BNDES’s level of participation in financing 

operations contracted as of January 1, 2015.  

 
 

Large 
Companies 

Medium 
and Small-

Sized 
Companies 

“Pró 
Caminhoneiro” 

(A Funding 
Program for 

Truck Drivers) 

Interest 
rates per 
annum 

10% 9,5% 9,0% 

% Fundable 50% 70% 70% 

Payment 
Term 

72 months 72 months 96 months 

Grace 
Period 

6 months 6 months 24 months 
 

In 2014, companies could fund between 80% to 

100% of the product worth when purchasing 

trucks and buses, at the rate of 6.0%. 
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EXPORTS 

The consolidated sales to the foreign market, in 

3Q2015, totaled US$ 43.7 million, a drop of 12.5% 

as compared with the same quarter in 2014. 

Randon Companies exports accounted for 17.5% 

of the consolidated net revenue in 3Q2015, 

against  12.9% over the same period in 2014.  

Pushed by an appreciated dollar, Randon`s foreign 

sales ended the third quarter with a better 

performance than total sales.  

The last years were marked by a strong demand in 

the domestic economy. This has determined 

distinct priorities in the markets served, limited by 

installed capacity. Priorities related to the 

recovery of markets have been and are being 

implemented and the results of these actions will 

soon be reflected in export performance. 

 

Problems related to economic performance and 

commodity prices in South America and Africa did 

not allow the Company to keep its  sales volumes. 

NAFTA, on the other hand, accounted for 34% of the 

sales. 

In our business units abroad, total gross revenues 

(without excluding inter-company sales) totaled, in 

9M2015, US$ 109.7 million compared with the U$ 

83.9 million in 9M2014. Exports and revenues from 

our overseas units totaled, in 9M2015, U$ 231.1 

million (US$ 235.5 million in 9M2014).  

 
EXPORTS  

Values in U$ Million 

 
Exports breakdown during the period, by Company: 
 
 
 

 

3Q2015 3Q2014 Δ% 9M2015 9M2014 Δ% 

Randon S/A and Randon SP 15,559 14,782 5.3% 45,622 54,246 -15.9% 

Vehicles Division 233 493 -52.8% 872 593 47.0% 

VEHICLES AND ROAD EQUIPMENT 15,792 15,275 3.4% 46,494 54,839 -15.2% 

Master 4,187 3,175 31.9% 10,743 10,050 6.9% 

JOST 1,636 1,382 18.4% 4,421 4,210 5.0% 

Fras-le 20,409 28,530 -28.5% 53,892 77,847 -30.8% 

Randon (Suspensys Division) 1,636 1,509 8.4% 5,497 4,206 30.7% 

Castertech 80 94 -14.5% 349 423 -17.5% 

AUTOPARTS 27,948 34,691 -19.4% 74,902 96,734 -22.6% 

TOTAL 43,740 49,966 -12.5% 121,396 151,573 -19.9% 

 
   

Values in thousands of Dolar 
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Exports Breakdown by Economic Blocs 

Below is a chart that shows the exports breakdown in 9M2015: 

 

 COST OF GOODS SOLD (COGS) 

In 3Q2015, the cost of goods sold amounted to 

79.7% of consolidated net revenue, R$ 679.4 

million. In relation to 3Q2014, the COGS increased 

2.8 percentage points over the R$ 682.4 million, 

which accounted for 76.9% of net revenues. During 

the 9-month period, the value has reached R$ 1.8 

billion, which is 78.9% over the net revenues of the 

period and variation of 4.3 percentage points over 

the same period in 2014. 

High inflation and its effects lead the Company to 

keep strict control of costs, with workshops in the 

areas of Procurement and Engineering, adjustments 

in its processes, production efficiency and 

replacement of tool suppliers for reduction in the 

COGS.    

The new ERP, implemented between late 2011 and 

early 2012, continues providing important tools for 

the management of the Company, allowing it to 

exercise tighter control and optimizing its efforts 

with suppliers and service providers,  whether by   

reassessing the current contracts, or by 

implementing new processes, such as the  Shared 

Service Center, already addressed in previous 

opportunities. Non-recurring expenses affected the 

performance of the COGS by R$ 32.3 million in the 

nine months of 2015. For further details, see the 

Adjusted Results table.  

The chart below shows Cost of Goods Sold 

breakdown in 9M2015: 

 

29% 

34% 

5% 

15% 

1% 

9% 
6% 

1% 

40% 

31% 

2% 

13% 

1% 

9% 

3% 
1% 

MERCOSUR +
CHILE

NAFTA EUROPE AFRICA ASIA SOUTH AND
CENTRAL
AMERICA

MIDDLE EASTOCEANIA

9M2014 9M2015



 
 

E  A  R  N  I  N  G  S    R  E  L  E  A  S  E    3  Q  2  0  1  5  / 9 M  2  0  1  5 
 

Page 9 of 27 
 

GROSS INCOME 
 

Gross income reached R$ 173.6 million in the third 

quarter of 2015, accounting for 20.3% of 

consolidated net revenue (15.2% lower than that 

reached in the third quarter of 2014 (R$ 204.6 

million, or 23.1% of the consolidated net revenue).  

When comparing with 9M2014, gross income has 

fallen by 33.8%, going from R$ 727.4 million (25.4% 

of the net revenue in 9M2014) to R$ 481.8 million 

(21.1% of the net revenue in 9M2015). 

Some comments are under the Cost of Goods Sold 

and EBITDA chapters. 

 

OPERATING EXPENSES 
 

Operating expenses (administrative, commercial 

and other operating expenses) in 3Q2015, totaled 

R$ 162.8 million, an increase of 17.7% as compared 

with the same period of 2014 (R$ 138.3 million). 

These expenses accounted for 19.1% of 

consolidated net revenue in 3Q2015, against 15.6% 

in 3Q2014. 

When comparing both 9-month periods, variation 

was 4.0 percentage points higher than the previous 

year, totaling R$ 434.9 million in 9M2015 (19.0% of 

Net Revenue) against R$ 430.2 million in 9M2014 

(15.0% of Net Revenue). 
 

Non-recurring expenses 
 

To adapt the Company to the new market demand,  

adjustments and restructuring were necessary. 

These adjustments impacted the result by R$ 39.2 

million in 2015 (R$ 18.3 million in 1Q2015 and R$ 

20.9 million in  3Q2015).  52% out of this amount 

relates to the auto parts segment. 

 

 

The Company decided to allocate R$ 5.7 million in 

September 2015 for the restructuring it carried out 

immediately after the end of the quarter. Of this 

amount, 68% relates to the auto parts segment. 
 

EBIT – Operating income before financial 
expenses 
 

EBIT totaled R$ 10.8 million in 3Q2015 (1.3% of 

consolidated net revenue), a decline of 83.7% 

compared with 3Q2014, which was R$ 66.3 million 

(7.5% of the consolidated net revenue). 

When comparing 9M2015 with 9M2014, there was 

a drop of 84.2% in EBIT, from R$ 297.2 million in 

2014 to R$ 46.9 million in 2015. 

Other Operating Expenses/Income  

The value of other operating revenues in 3Q2015 

totaled R$ 10.2 million (1.2% over consolidated net 

revenue) against R$ 27.8 million in the same 

quarter of 2014. In 9M2015, this revenues totaled 

R$ 20.2 million against R$ 41.7 million in 9M2014. 

This amount refers to income from rents, 

settlement of lawsuits, reversal of provisions and 

interest from coop-payment plans. 

The other operating expenses reached R$ 18.0 

million (2.1% of the consolidated net revenue in 

3Q2015) against R$ 33.8 million in the third quarter 

of 2014 (3.8% of the consolidated net revenue). In 

9M2015, this amount reached R$ 42.4 million (R$ 

68.4 million in 9M2014) 1.9% of the consolidated 

net revenue. The operating expenses consist of 

fines, provisions for contingencies, fees, profit 

sharing program and other provisions.  
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3Q2015 3Q2014 Δ% 9M2015 9M2014 Δ% 

Consolidated Net Revenue 852,980 886,977 -3.8% 2,284,529 2,867,285 -20.3% 

Cost of Goods Sold -679,417 -682,377 -0.4% -1,802,689 -2,139,837 -15.8% 

Consolidated Gross Profit 173,563 204,600 -15.2% 481,840 727,448 -33.8% 

(-) Operating Expenses -154,995 -132,346 17.1% -412,777 -403,533 2.3% 

(-) Other Expenses/ Income -7,768 -5,947 30.6% -22,170 -26,699 -17.0% 

Result from Activities 10,799 66,307 -83.7% 46,893 297,216 -84.2% 

(+) Depreciation/Amortization 31,656 29,647 6.8% 93,556 89,837 4.1% 

Consolidated EBITDA  42,455 95,954 -55.8% 140,449 387,053 -63.7% 

EBITDA Margin (%) 5.0% 10.8% -5.8 p.p. 6.1% 13.5% -7.4 p.p. 

         

EBITDA/ EBITDA Margin  
Gross Cash Generation 

The EBITDA in 3Q2015 ended at a reduction of 

55.8% compared to the total amount achieved in 

the same quarter of 2014, reaching R$ 42.5 million 

(5.0% of consolidated net revenue) compared to R$ 

96.0 million for the same quarter of 2014, or 10.8% 

over the consolidated net revenue.  

When adjusted to the non-recurring effects, 

EBITDA amounts to R$ 214.0 million (9.3% Ebitda 

Margin) in 9M2015. 

Low scale and turnover level do not allow the 

Company to spread expenditure and reduce the 

generation of EBITDA, as already explained in this 

report.  

Non-recurring expenses and accounting 

adjustments also had impacts on gross cash 

generation. It is worth mentioning, for example, the 

impacts relating to the amortization of installments 

of the foreign currency debt designated as Hedge 

Accounting - Note 27 - which reduced the export net 

revenue by R$ 28.6 million (77% in vehicles and 

road equipment) in 9M2015. 

The instrument, that has been used by the 

Company since January, 2014, transfers the 

exchange rate variations from loans to Net Equity, 

thus avoiding foreign currency monthly oscillations  

on financial expenses.  However, Exchange "locks" 

are made between loan maturities against export 

earnings. At the maturity of loan installments, the 

corresponding exchange rate is removed from the 

portion of export sales, impacting operating results 

and, consequently, the generation of EBITDA. When 

adding non-recurring expenditure (restructuring, 

provisions and Hedge Accounting), it results in R$ 

73.6 million (of which R$ 42.2 million relates to 

vehicles and road equipment) in 9M2015. The 

EBITDA adjusted with these amounts results in an 

EBITDA margin of 9.3% in the nine months of 2015. 

 
EBITDA/ EBITDA Margin 

Consolidated Values - R$ Million 
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Adjusted Results 
 
When adding the non-recurring expenditure of the Company, the 3Q2015 and 9M2015 adjusted figures 
are:  
 

 

3Q2015 3Q2014 Δ% 9M2015 9M2014 Δ% 

(+) Hedge Accounting 17,810                   -    - 28,641                    -    - 

Adjusted Consolidated Net Revenue 870,789 886,977 -1.8% 2,313,170 2,867,285 -19.3% 

(+) Restructuring 17,482                   -              -    32,351                    -               -    

Adjusted COGS -661,935 -682,377 -3.0% -1,770,338 -2,139,837 -17.3% 

Adjusted Gross Profit 208,854 204,600 2.1% 542,832 727,448 -25.4% 

Adjusted Gross Margin (%) 24.0% 23.1% 4.0% 23.5% 25.4% -7.5% 

(+) Restructuring 3,404                   -              -    6,818                    -               -    

(+) Non-operating provisions -1,528                   -              -    5,746                    -               -    

(-)Operating Expenses -154,995 -132,346 17.1% -412,777 -403,533 2.3% 

(-)Other Expenses/ Income -7,768 -5,947 30.6% -22,170 -26,699 -17.0% 

Adjusted Operating Expenses -160,888 -138,293 16.3% -422,382 -430,232 -1.8% 

Result from Activities 47,966 66,307 -27.7% 120,450 297,216 -59.5% 

(+)Depreciation/Amortization 31,656           29,647  6.8% 93,556             89,837  4.1% 

Adjusted EBITDA 79,622 95,954 -17.0% 214,005 387,053 -44.7% 

Adjusted EBITDA Margin (%) 9.1% 10.8% -1.7 p.p. 9.3% 13.5% -4.2 p.p. 

  
  

 
Values in thousands of Reais 

 

 

 
 

FINANCIAL INCOME 
 

Net financial income in nine months of 2015 was R$ 29.9 million in the negative (R$ 30.1 million in the 

negative in the same period in 2014).  

Below is the net financial result of 9M2015: 

 

  9M2015 9M2014 Δ% 

Exchange variance 165,802 62,059 167.2% 

Interest of financial investments 141,680 89,486 58.3% 

Revenue from Swap operations 4,792 1,128 324.8% 

Gains with other derivative operations 2,900 2,362 22.8% 

Adjustments at presente value 29,780 33,195 -10.3% 

Other financial revenues 9,334 13,357 -30.1% 

Financial Revenues: 354,288 201,587 75.7% 
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  9M2015 9M2014 Δ% 

Exchange variance -159,516 -49,554 221.9% 

Interest on financing  -175,803 -130,449 34.8% 

Expenses on swap operations -1,144 -1,391 -17.8% 

Losses with other derivative operations -7,056 -1,161 507.8% 

Expenses related to Loan Agreements -1,469 -1,005 46.2% 

Adjustments at presente value -6,479 -12,312 -47.4% 

Interest on late payment -201 -10,891 -98.2% 

Discounts granted -6,019 -3,890 54.7% 

Bank expenses -5,623 -5,069 10.9% 

Other financial expenses -20,890 -15,969 30.8% 

Financial Expenses: -384,200 -231,691 65.8% 

        

Net Financial Income -29,912 -30,104 -0.6% 
 

 
INCOME TAX AND SOCIAL 
CONTRIBUTION 
 

Income Tax and Social Contribution totaled R$ 

942 thousand in 3Q2015 (R$ 13.9 million in the 

same period of 2014), for profit before income 

tax of R$ 185 thousand (R$ 56.1 million in the 

same period in 2014). 

In the nine months of 2015, income tax and social 

contribution taxes totaled R$ 1.2 million (R$ 68.6 

million in 9M2014) against profit before income 

tax of R$ 17.0 million (R$ 267.1 million in 

9M2014). 

 

 

Consolidated net margin going from 5.7% in 9M2014 

to -0.2% in 9M2015, reduction of 5.8 p.p. in this 

period. 

 
 
 

Net Income/Net Margin 
Consolidated Values - R$ Million 

 

NET INCOME 
 

Net income in 3Q2015 reached R$ 4.5 million in 

the negative (-R$ 0.01 per share) or 113.6% down 

when compared with the income of R$ 32.7 

million in the same quarter in 2014 (R$ 0.11 per 

share). The percentage of consolidated net 

margin was -0.5% in this quarter of 2015 against 

3.7% in the same quarter of 2014. 

In 9M2015, consolidated net income totaled R$ 

3.6 million in the negative against R$ 162.4 

million in 9M2014, dropping 102.2%.  
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INDEBTEDNESS 

Consolidated net financial debt (gross debt less 

cash) amounted R$ 1.4 billion at the end of 

9M2015, which is equivalent to a multiple of 5.93 

times the EBITDA for the last 12 months. In the 

same period of 2014, this value was R$ 1.1 billion 

(2.10 times the EBITDA of the last twelve 

months).  

It is to be noted that part of the Company’s 

consolidated net indebtedness R$ 296.0 million 

refers to financial activity (Banco Randon and 

Randon Consórcios). By excluding the amount 

relating to these activities, the consolidated net 

financial debt of industrial operations would be 

R$ 1.2 billion and a multiple of 5.52 times the 

EBITDA for the past twelve months.  

Using the Adjusted EBITDA to industrial activity, 

multiple is 4.08 times the EBITDA of the last 12 

months. 
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Consolidated net debt and industrial consolidated net debt breakdown on September 30, 2015:  

 

 
The graph above shows the debt of the industrial units of the Company. Cash and debt indicators relating to service provision 
(Randon Consórcios and Randon Bank) are not included. 
The comparative EBITDA used to calculate indebtedness debt has been adjusted to the non-recurring effects of  the period.  
Consolidated net debt in 9M2015 amounts to R$ 1.4 billion, a multiple of 5.93 times the EBITDA of the last 12 months (4.56 times 
if considering the adjusted EBITDA to the non-recurring effects of the period). 
Industrial net debt  in 9M2015 amounts to R$ 1.2 billion, a multiple of 5.52 times the EBITDA of the last 12 months (4.08 times if 
considering the EBITDA adjusted to the non-recurring effects of the period). 
 
 
 
 

Values in Thousands of Reais 12/31/2014 3/31/2015 6/30/2015 09/30/2015

Total Gross Debt (R$) 2,573,563     2,944,822     2,826,961     3,437,699       

Total Consolidated Net Debt (R$) 1,057,813     1,241,389     1,270,313     1,446,889       

Industrial Consolidated Net Debt(R$) 719,536        917,217       948,547       1,150,923      

Services Consolidated Net Debt(R$) 338,277        324,173       321,766       295,966         
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COMPARATIVE PERFORMANCE 

 

 

3Q2015 3Q2014 Δ% 9M2015 9M2014 Δ% 

Total Gross Revenue 
without elimations 

1,134,790 1,256,629 -9.7% 3,145,326 4,149,243 -24.2% 

Consolidated Net Revenue 852,980 886,977 -3.8% 2,284,529 2,867,285 -20.3% 

Consolidated Gross Profit 173,563 204,600 -15.2% 481,840 727,448 -33.8% 

Consolidated Net Income -4,461 32,747 -113.6% -3,629 162,398 -102.2% 

Operating Shareholders’ Equity (EBIT) - Consolidated 10,799 66,307 -83.7% 46,893 297,216 -84.2% 

Consolidated EBITDA 42,455 95,954 -55.8% 140,449 387,053 -63.7% 

Adjusted EBITDA 79,622 95,954 -17.0% 214,005 387,053 -44.7% 

Consolidated Net Financial Debt                -                   -    - 1,446,889 1,110,269 30.3% 

Consolidated Net Financial Debt (without Banco 
Randon) 

               -                   -    - 1,124,026 756,647 48.6% 

Consolidated Net Financial Income -10,614 -10,203 4.0% -29,912 -30,103 -0.6% 

Financial Income 169,873 81,573 108.2% 354,288 201,588 75.7% 

Financial Expenses -180,487 -91,776 96.7% -384,200 -231,691 65.8% 

Consolidated Administrative and Commercial Expenses -154,995 -132,346 17.1% -412,777 -403,533 2.3% 

Consolidated Profit per Share -0.01 0.11 -113.6% -0.01 0.54 -102.2% 

     

Values in Thousands of R$ 

 
 

INVESTMENTS 
 

 

3Q2015 3Q2014 Δ% 9M2015 9M2014 Δ% 

Randon S/A Impl. e Participações          16,072       26,268  -38.8%            59,945       38,601  55.3% 

Randon Implem. p/o Transporte Ltda.                   -               321  -100.0%                  779          1,506  -48.3% 

Randon Argentina S/A                  26                91  -71.1%                  114             221  -48.1% 

Randon Automotive (PTY) Ltd.                    2                 -    0.0%                    19                 -    0.0% 

Master Sistemas Automotivos Ltda.                868          2,113  -58.9%              9,151          4,708  94.4% 

JOST Brasil Sistemas Automotivos Ltda.                436             523  -16.6%              1,392          2,257  -38.3% 

Fras-le S/A          11,635          6,453  80.3%            24,964       18,801  32.8% 

Castertech Fundição e Tecnologia Ltda.                436          1,468  -70.3%              1,958          3,004  -34.8% 

Randon Adm. de Consórcios Ltda.                  43             131  -67.1%                  100             313  -68.0% 

Randon Investimentos Ltda.                    4                  6  0.0%                    14                15  -6.7% 

TOTAL 29,522 37,375 -21.0% 98,437 69,426 41.8% 

    Values in Thousands of R$  
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Hercílio Randon Institute 

 

On August 14, 2015, the Technology and 

Innovation Hercílio Randon Institude was opened, 

a space specifically used for technological 

development, located at Tecnopuc - RS, in Porto 

Alegre (RS). The Institute has been conceived to be 

a center of creative and innovative ideas capable 

of generating new products and bringing benefits 

to the end user and to society.  

In addition to developing public-interest projects, 

there will also be experience exchange with the 

Engineering area of Randon Companies, whose 

professionals will guide some Engineering course 

works, which will provide students with increased 

focus targeted at Specialization skills by associating 

hands-on knowledge with academic knowledge. 

Each project will have its own allocation of 

resources, and the Institute, which houses a 

conference room, projection screen and internet, 

will be a point of convergence for engineers and 

for the scientific and entrepreneurial  community. 

The Tecnopuc insfrastructure will also be available 

to engineers, as well as the modern Proving 

Ground of Randon Companies, located in the 

northeast area of Rio Grande do Sul State. 

 

Randon Companies Executives and authorities from 

PUC University.  

 

IHR Opening Ceremony. 
 

Management and Governance Restructuring 
 
Randon Companies have taken another step in the 

adjustment process of their organizational structure, 

and have announced changes in their Boards.  

 As of November 2015, the CEO of Randon 

Companies, David Abramo Randon, will count on an 

Executive Committee to be comprised of: the 

Administrative-Financial Vice-President, Daniel 

Randon (in charge of the Finance, Controllership, HR, 

Center of Shared Solutions, IT and Financial Services 

areas of the Companies (Randon Bank and Randon 

Consórcios);   COO Alexandre Gazzi (for OEM 

Divisions) comprised of the operating activities of 

Randon Implementos and Randon Veículos;   COO 

Pedro Ferro, in charge of the Auto Parts Division ( 

Fras-le, Master, Suspensys, JOST Brasil and 

Castertech); Corporate Director for Supply and 

Institutional Relations, Norberto Fabris, who will be 

in charge of the Supply Chain, Logistics, Technology 

Institute, and Institutional Relations of the Company; 

and Vice-Chairman of the Board of Directors of 

Randon Companies and Chairman of the Board of 

Directors of Banco Randon (Randon Bank), Alexandre 

Randon; The Corporate Director, Luis Antonio 

Oselame, leaves the Company and will act as an 

independent consultant. The Vice-President for  
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Strategy and Development, Erino Tonon, who will 

leave the Executive Committee as of January 2016, 

will continue as a member of the Joint-Ventures 

Boards (JOST Brasil and Master) and Banco Randon 

(Randon Bank).  

The new business model, in cluster of auto parts 

and OEMs, aims to leverage the strengths and 

competitive edges of the Companies, so as to 

improve their results.  

The changes in the Executive Committee of 

Randon Companies have also reached Fras-le, 

whose President Director is Pedro Ferro, (replacing 

Daniel Randon), also having Ricardo Reimer as 

Superintendent and Investor Relations Director.   

 
STOCK MARKET 
 

Investor Relations 
 

In 3Q2015, Randon Companies were invited to 

participate in the following events: 

- Banco Fator – Brokers | Industrials Day, held on 

July 1st, in São Paulo.  

- 9th Annual Credit Suisse CEO/CFO Mid-Summer 

LatAm Conference held on August 05 and 6, in New 

York – USA. 

- 16th Santander Annual Conference  – held on 

August 18, in São Paulo; 

- NDRS  in the cities of Rio de Janeiro and São Paulo, 

in August and September.  

 

Performance of Shares 
 

 

The preferred shares of Randon S.A. Implementos e 

Participações, in 9M2015, have devalued by 38.2%. 

On September 30, 2015, they were quoted at R$ 2.91 

per share. In the same period, Ibovespa index 

showed a 9.8% negative variance.  

239.1 million preferred shares were traded in the 

same period, in 510,135 trades, on the spot Market 

of BM&FBovespa (São Paulo Stock Market). The 

Company recorded in 9M2015, na average daily 

volume of trades of R$ 4.6 million against R$ 10.0 

million in the same period of 2014. 
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Shareholders’ Profile 
 

On September 30, 2015, the shareholders’ profile of 

the Company’s total shares (common and 

preferred) was as follows: 

 
 
AWARDS 
 
In the third quarter of 2015, Randon Companies 

received the following awards:  

- The controlled company Fras-le became Champion 

of the VEHICLES AND AUTO PARTS sector, in 

addition to being among the 250 Best Companies of 

the country, according to survey published by 

Anuário Época NEGÓCIOS 360º.  

- JOST Brasil is included, for the seventh time, in the 

ranking of the Best Companies to Work for in Brazil, 

as organized by the Great Place to Work® and by 

Revista Época/Editora Globo. 

- For the 2oth year, Randon S.A. Implementos e 

Participações received the Prêmio Preferência do 

Transporte e Logística, in the category 

Manufacturer of Road Equipment, granted by  

Sindicato das Empresas de Transportes de Carga e 

Logística no Estado do Rio Grande do Sul  

PERSONNEL 
 
At the end of 9M2015, the Company had 9,265 

employees (a reduction of 18.1% as compared to 

9M2014, when there were 11,315 workers). The 

reduction is due to the performance of the markets 

in which the Company maintains operations. Since 

the second half of 2014, several mechanisms have 

been used to keep our workforce and installed 

capacity according to demand. We highlight general 

vacations, scheduled shutdowns, long holidays and 

flexible working hours, this latter effective until 

September 2015.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

(SETCERGS) (Trade Union for Cargo Transport and 

Logistics Companies of the State of Rio Grande do 

Sul).  

- Suspensys was awarded the Top Supplier Awards 

2015 Trophy - Ford América do Sul – for its 

excellence in the supply of suspension systems, 

axles and truck componentes. 

- The Chairman of the Board of Directors of Randon 

Companies, Mr. Raul Anselmo Randon, was paid a 

tribute in the category  Regional Development – 

Personalities, with the  Recognition for Italians in 

the Northeast Area of Rio Grande do Sul State.   

- The Vice-President Director for Administration and 

Finances of Randon Companies, Daniel Randon, 

received the Guri Trophy, granted by Rádio Gaúcha 

and by the RBS Group to those born in the State or 

living in the State, who have helped promote the  
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State of Rio Grande do Sul beyond its geographical 

boundaries. 

- For their best practices in investor relations, 

Randon S.A. was highlighted in the ranking Latin 

America Executive Team, granted by Institutional 

Investor. The company (in the sector of Capital 

Goods), was recognized in the categories Best 

Investor Relations (3rd place), nominated by the 

Buy Side; The Best Professional in Investor Relations 

(2nd place): Hemerson Fernando de Souza 

(Planning and Investor Relations Manager of the 

Company); Randon S.A. was also nominated in the 

first edition of the ranking  Best Event of Analysts 

and Investor of Latin America, being also 

mentioned, as 3rd place, by Sell Side and by Buy 

Side.  
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Board of Directors 
Raul Anselmo Randon – Chairman 
Alexandre Randon – Vice-Chairman 
Antônio José de Carvalho – Board Member 
Hugo Eurico Irigoyen Ferreira – Board Member 
Ruy Lopes Filho - Board Member 
 

Executive Board 
David Abramo Randon –President Director 
Alexandre Randon – Director 
Daniel Raul Randon –Vice-President Director 
Erino Tonon –Vice-Presidente Director 
Geraldo Santa Catharina - Director 

Audit Board 
Imer José Puerari 
João Carlos Sfreddo 
Maria Tereza Casagrande 
Roberto Heeren 
Telma Suzana Mezia 
 

Executive Committee (non-statutory) 
David Abramo Randon – President Director 
Alexandre Randon – Director 
Daniel Raul Randon – Vice-President Director 
Erino Tonon – Vice-President Director 
Alexandre Dorival Gazzi – Corporate Director 
Norberto José Fabris – Corporate Director 
Pedro Ferro Neto – Corporate Director 

 
Financial and Investor Relations Director 
Geraldo Santa Catharina  

 
Planning and Investor Relations Manager 
Hemerson Fernando de Souza 
 

 
Accountant: 
Valzeane Drehmer Hoch (CRC/RS-81.001/O-0) 
 

 

 
Investor Relations 
Hemerson Fernando de Souza 
Angélica – Maria A. Mossmann 
Caroline Isotton Colleto 
Daniel Signori 
Gleidson de Carvalho Cearon 
Guilherme Martini 
 

 
 
(54) 3239-2534 
ri@randon.com.br 
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@randon_ri  - Follow RANDON IR on Twitter 

ATTACHMENT I.a CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT - QUATERLY 
Values in Thousands of Reais 

 

                Var. % 

 

3Q2015 %   3Q2014 %   9M2015 %   9M2014 %   
3Q2015/
3Q2014 

9M2015/
9M2014 

Gross Revenue 1,048,974 123.0%   1,105,862 124.7%   2,823,323 123.6%   3,585,664 125.1%   -5.1% -21.3% 

Deduction in Gross Revenue -195,994 -23.0%   -218,886 -24.7%   -538,794 -23.6%   -718,378 -25.1%   -10.5% -25.0% 

Net Revenue 852,980 100.0%   886,977 100.0%   2,284,529 100.0%   2,867,285 100.0%   -3.8% -20.3% 

Cost of Sales and Services -679,417 -79.7%   -682,377 -76.9%   -1,802,689 -78.9%   -2,139,837 -74.6%   -0.4% -15.8% 

Gross Profit 173,563 20.3%   204,600 23.1%   481,840 21.1%   727,448 25.4%   -15.2% -33.8% 

Sales Expenses -98,690 -11.6%   -84,550 -9.5%   -253,515 -11.1%   -256,682 -9.0%   16.7% -1.2% 

Administrative Expenses -56,305 -6.6%   -47,795 -5.4%   -159,263 -7.0%   -146,851 -5.1%   17.8% 8.5% 

Financial Income -10,614 -1.2%   -10,203 -1.2%   -29,912 -1.3%   -30,103 -1.0%   4.0% -0.6% 

    Financial Income 169,873 19.9%   81,573 9.2%   354,288 15.5%   201,588 7.0%   108.2% 75.7% 

    Financial Expenses -180,487 -21.2%   -91,776 -10.3%   -384,200 -16.8%   -231,691 -8.1%   96.7% 65.8% 

Investments Valuation Income 0 0.0%   0 0.0%   -0 0.0%   -0 0.0%   - - 

Other Expenses/ Income -7,768 -0.9%   -5,947 -0.7%   -22,170 -1.0%   -26,699 -0.9%   30.6% -17.0% 

Result Before Income Tax 185 0.0%   56,104 6.3%   16,981 0.7%   267,113 9.3%   -99.7% -93.6% 

Provision for Income Tax and Social 
 Contribution  Taxes 

-942 -0.1%   -13,919 -1.6%   -1,204 -0.1%   -68,556 -2.4%   -93.2% -98.2% 

Interest of non-controlling shareholders -3,704 -0.4%   -9,438 -1.1%   -19,407 -0.8%   -36,158 -1.3%   -60.8% -46.3% 

Net Income for the  Period -4,461 -0.5%   32,747 3.7%   -3,629 -0.2%   162,398 5.7%   -113.6% -102.2% 

                              

EBIT 10,799 1.3%   66,307 7.5%   46,893 2.1%   297,216 10.4%   -83.7% -84.2% 

EBITDA 42,455 5.0%   95,954 10.8%   140,449 6.1%   387,053 13.5%   -55.8% -63.7% 

EBITDA Margin (%) 5.0%     10.8%     6.1%     13.5%     -5.8 p.p. -7.4 p.p. 

Adjusted EBITDA 79,622     95,954     214,005     387,053     -17.0% -44.7% 

Adjusted EBITDA Margin (%) 9.1%     10.8%     9.3%     13.5%     -1.7 p.p. -4.2 p.p. 
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ATTACHMENT I.b CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT 3Q2015 BY BUSINESS SEGMENT 
Values in Thousands of Reais 

 

Vehicles and Trailers/Semi-
Trailers 

 

Autoparts 

 

Financial Services 

 

Consolidated 

  
3Q2015 3Q2014 Δ%   3Q2015 3Q2014 Δ%   3Q2015 3Q2014 Δ%   3Q2015 3Q2014 Δ% 

Gross Revenue 558,707 503,912 10.9%   449,969 564,673 -20.3%   40,298 37,277 8.1%   1,048,974 1,105,862 -5.1% 

Deduction in Gross Revenue -100,484 -89,388 12.4%   -92,371 -126,502 -27.0%   -3,139 -2,996 4.8%   -195,994 -218,886 -10.5% 

Net Revenue 458,224 414,524 10.5%   357,598 438,172 -18.4%   37,158 34,281 8.4%   852,980 886,977 -3.8% 

Cost of Sales and Services -397,532 -341,070 16.6%   -276,581 -337,327 -18.0%   -5,304 -3,980 33.3%   -679,417 -682,377 -0.4% 

Gross Profit 60,692 73,455 -17.4%   81,017 100,845 -19.7%   31,854 30,301 5.1%   173,563 204,600 -15.2% 

GROSS MARGIN (%) 13.2% 17.7% -4.5 p.p.   22.7% 23.0% -0.4 p.p.   85.7% 88.4% -2.7 p.p.   20.3% 23.1% -2.7 p.p. 

Operating Expenses -72,481 -56,220 28.9%   -68,138 -58,885 15.7%   -22,145 -23,188 -4.5%   -162,764 -138,293 17.7% 

EBIT -11,789 17,235 -168.4%   12,879 41,960 -69.3%   9,709 7,113 36.5%   10,799 66,307 -83.7% 

EBITDA -1,681 27,252 -106.2%   34,294 61,441 -44.2%   9,843 7,260 35.6%   42,455 95,954 -55.8% 

EBITDA MARGIN (%) -0.4% 6.6% -6.9 p.p.   9.6% 14.0% -4.4 p.p.   26.5% 21.2% 5.3 p.p.   5.0% 10.8% -5.8 p.p. 

                                

Adjusted EBITDA  15,620          27,252  -42.7% 

 

54,036            61,441  -12.1% 

 

9,967           7,260  37.3% 

 

79,622 95,954 -17.0% 

Adjusted EBITDA Margin (R$) 3.3% 6.6% -3.3 p.p. 

 

14.9% 14.0% 0.9 p.p. 

 

26.8% 21.2% 5.6 p.p. 

 

9.1% 10.8% -1.7 p.p. 
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ATTACHMENT I.b CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT 9M2015 BY BUSINESS SEGMENT 
Values in Thousands of Reais 

 

Vehicles and Trailers/Semi-
Trailers 

 

Autoparts 

 

Financial Services 

 

Consolidated 

 9M2015 9M2014 Δ%  9M2015 9M2014 Δ%  9M2015 9M2014 Δ%  9M2015 9M2014 Δ% 

Gross Revenue 1,334,979 1,751,485 -23.8%   1,373,165 1,734,022 -20.8%   115,179 100,156 15.0%   2,823,323 3,585,664 -21.3% 

Deduction in Gross Revenue -232,841 -317,116 -26.6%   -296,950 -392,820 -24.4%   -9,002 -8,443 6.6%   -538,794 -718,378 -25.0% 

Net Revenue 1,102,138 1,434,369 -23.2%   1,076,214 1,341,203 -19.8%   106,176 91,714 15.8%   2,284,529 2,867,285 -20.3% 

Cost of Sales and Services -949,663 -1,112,743 -14.7%   -838,968 -1,016,152 -17.4%   -14,058 -10,943 28.5%   -1,802,689 -2,139,837 -15.8% 

Gross Profit 152,475 321,626 -52.6%   237,246 325,051 -27.0%   92,119 80,771 14.0%   481,840 727,448 -33.8% 

GROSS MARGIN (%) 13.8% 22.4% -8.6 p.p.   22.0% 24.2% -2.2 p.p.   86.8% 88.1% -1.3 p.p.   21.1% 25.4% -4.3 p.p. 

Operating Expenses -182,571 -179,405 1.8%   -186,838 -190,690 -2.0%   -65,538 -60,138 9.0%   -434,947 -430,232 1.1% 

EBIT -30,096 142,222 -121.2%   50,408 134,361 -62.5%   26,580 20,633 28.8%   46,893 297,216 -84.2% 

EBITDA 165 172,378 -99.9%   113,277 193,603 -41.5%   27,007 21,072 28.2%   140,449 387,053 -63.7% 

EBITDA MARGIN (%) 0.0% 12.0% -12.0 p.p.   10.5% 14.4% -3.9 p.p.   25.4% 23.0% 2.5 p.p.   6.1% 13.5% -7.4 p.p. 

                                

Adjusted EBITDA  42,413     172,378  -75.4% 
 

144,351     193,603  -25.4% 
 

27,242    21,072  29.3% 
 

214,005 387,053 -44.7% 

Adjusted EBITDA Margin (R$) 3.8% 12.0% -8.2 p.p. 
 

13.3% 14.4% -1.1 p.p. 
 

25.7% 23.0% 2.7 p.p. 
 

9.3% 13.5% -4.2 p.p. 
 

Note: The results recorded in 9M15 include the Holding Division in the segment Vehicles and Road Equipment. 
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ATTACHMENT II STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOW – INDIRECT METHOD 
Values expressed in thousands of Reais 

 

 
Parent Company 

  
Consolidated 

 
09/30/2015 09/30/2014 

  
09/30/2015 09/30/2014 

Cash flow from operations   
   

  
 Income for the period -3,629 162,398 

  
-3,629 162,398 

Adjustments to conciliate income to cash and banks    
   

  
 generated by operations:       

Provision for income tax and social contribution  -21,388 28,618 
  

1,203 68,556 

(current and deferred)       

Depreciation and amortization 44,109 43,098 
  

93,556 90,299 

Provision for disputes 5,400 -1,716 
  

9,875 -2,318 

Provision for doubtful accounts 1,890 2,377 
  

7,509 3,203 

Provision for obsolete inventory -757 424 
  

321 5,232 

Other Provisions -12,737 -13,908 
  

-23,493 -19,023 

Residual cost from sold and written off fixed assets 535 597 
  

2,093 2,899 

Net Equity -38,649 -70,589 
  

- - 

Interest of minority shareholders - - 
  

22,017 26,855 

Loan variations 188,052 114,873 
  

350,034 145,001 

Variations in derivative contracts - - 
  

1,146 -1,504 

 
  

   
  

 Variation in assets and liabilities   
   

  
 Financial investments -179,444 64,829 

  
-191,515 91,913 

Accounts receivable from customers -176,322 125,196 
  

-156,898 53,714 

Inventory -48,776 -61,069 
  

-69,736 -108,247 

Other Assets 11,209 70,825 
  

-12,293 -35,790 

Suppliers 15,761 -818 
  

8,991 28,019 

Other accounts payable 82,099 -55,493 
  

39,629 -12,110 

Income tax and Social Contribution paid - -4,262 
  

-25,265 -19,494 

 
  

   
  

 Net Cash from Operations -132,647 405,380 
  

53,545 479,603 

 
  

   
  

 Cash Flow from Investments   
   

  
 Profit and dividends from controlled companies 10,051 7,653 

  
- - 

Addition to investment - - 
  

-1 - 

Purchases of fixed assets -58,698 -36,632 
  

-83,955 -64,183 

Additions to intangible assets -1,699 -1,834 
  

-3,093 -5,282 
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ATTACHMENT II STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOW – INDIRECT METHOD 
Values expressed in thousands of Reais 

       

  Net cash used (generated by) investments -50,346 -30,813 
  

-87,049 -69,465 

 
  

   
  

 Cash Flow from Financing   
   

  
 Payment of dividends -12,149 -20,714 

  
-28,961 -43,163 

Payment of interest on capital payable -22,291 -50,077 
  

-30,793 -54,906 

Loans 891,467 42,980 
  

1,058,541 284,283 

Payment of Loans -246,882 -327,401 
  

-531,505 -497,898 

Loans taken from other related parties - 1,628 
  

- 6,292 

Interest paid on loans -115,535 -94,387 
  

-153,719 -120,561 

 
  

   
  

 Net Cash used (resulting from) financing 494,610 -447,971 
  

313,563 -425,953 

Brantech Incorporation - 1,052 
  

- - 

 
311,617 -72,352 

  
280,059 -15,815 

       

Statement of increase in cash   
   

  
 At beginning of period 850,079 753,856 

  
1,358,090 1,166,550 

At end of period 1,161,696 681,504 
  

1,638,149 1,150,735 

 
  

   
  

 Increase in cash and cash equivalents 311,617 -72,352 
  

280,059 -15,815 
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ATTACHMENT III SUMMARIZED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF SEPTEMBER 30,2015 
Values in thousands of Reais – according to Corporate Legislation 
 
 

 

 

   

   
 

Assets 5,659,070 4,045,537 458,982

Current Assets 3,715,871 2,260,667 258,748

   Cash and equivalents 1,642,603 1,161,697 17,907

   Financial Investments 348,207 234,850 16,404

   Receivables 792,045 408,980 222,217

   Inventory 622,925 309,303 -                            

   Deferred Charges/ Recoverable costs 202,437 118,843 -                            

   Others 107,654 26,994 2,219

Noncurrent Assets 1,943,198 1,784,870 200,234

Long-term Assets 406,985 185,424 199,822

   Investments of non-immediate liquidity -                            73,074 -                            

   Credit controlling company/controlled companies -                            19 -                            

   Receivables 194,747 -                            194,747

   Consortiums for resale 45,568 19,632 -                            

   Deferred Charges/ recoverable costs 141,267 88,296 4,884

   Other non-current assets 12,499 784 191

   Taxes under litigation 12,905 3,619 -                            

   Investments/Property, Plant, Property/Intangible/Deferred 1,536,214 1,599,446 413

Liabilities 5,659,070 4,045,537 458,982

Current Liabilities 1,931,569 1,261,633 192,250

   Suppliers 172,642 101,714 1,452

   Financing institutions 1,393,866 989,813 178,510

   Salaries and benefits 85,307 39,330 886

   Taxes and Fees 40,135 9,293 4,294

  Advances for customers and others 239,619 121,483 7,108

Noncurrent Liabilities 2,096,721 1,486,900 181,860

   Financing institutions 2,043,833 1,455,765 181,841

   Debits with controlled companies -                            -                            19

   Diverse taxes and contributions 6,331 3,896 -                            

   Provision for contingencies 18,816 9,720 -                            

   Other non-current liabilities 27,740 17,519 -                            

Total Net Equity 1,630,780 1,297,004 84,871

    Net Equity 1,297,004 1,297,004 84,871

    Minority interest 333,776 -                            1

RANDON 

INVESTIMENTOS
BALANCE SHEET

RANDON S/A 

IMPL. E PARTIC. 

RANDON S/A 

IMPL. E PARTIC. 

CONTROLLING 
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ATTACHMENT III  SUMMARIZED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF SEPTEMBER 30,2015 
Values in thousands of Reais – according to Corporate Legislation 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

INCOME STATEMENT

Net turnover 2,284,529 1,218,544 35,035

Cost of goods and services -1,802,689 -1,066,671 -14,058

Gross income 481,840 151,873 20,977

Sales expenses -253,515 -115,281 -                            

Administrative expenses -159,263 -72,725 -8,529

Financial income -29,912 -23,881 -2

Investment valuation income -0 38,649 -                            

Other expenses/income -22,170 -3,652 -4,759

Income before taxes 16,981 -25,017 7,687

Provision for taxes and social contributions -1,204 21,387 -2,465

Interest of non-controlling shareholders -19,407 -                            -0

Net income for the period -3,629 -3,629 5,222

EBIT 46,893 -39,785 7,689

EBITDA 140,449 4,324 7,794

EBITDA MARGIN (%) 6.1% 0.4% 22.2%

RANDON 

INVESTIMENTOS
BALANCE SHEET

RANDON S/A 

IMPL. E PARTIC. 

RANDON S/A 

IMPL. E PARTIC. 

CONTROLLING 


